

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
3/1/2019 2:28 PM

No. 52142-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BRYAN EARLE GLANT,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Suzanne Lee Elliott, WSBA # 12634  
SUZANNE LEE ELLIOTT LAW  
1300 Hoge Building  
705 Second Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-0291  
suzanne-elliott@msn.com

Michael D. McKay, WSBA # 7040  
Peter A. Talevich, WSBA # 42644  
K&L GATES LLP  
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900  
Seattle, WA 98104  
mike.mckay@klgates.com  
peter.talevich@klgates.com

Attorneys for Appellant Bryan Earle Glant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....2

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

    A. PROCEDURAL FACTS .....6

    B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS.....7

    C. SENTENCING .....12

IV. ARGUMENT .....12

    A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT NO INTERCEPTION OR RECORDING AUTHORIZATION WAS REQUIRED UNDER THE WPA TO INTERCEPT OR RECORD GLANT’S TEXT MESSAGES. ....12

        1. Facts .....12

        2. Argument .....13

    B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DISMISS THE CASE UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF OUTRAGEOUS GOVERNMENT CONDUCT WHEN GLANT SHOWED THAT THE “NET NANNY” OPERATION WHICH LED TO HIS ARREST WAS FUNDED BY A PRIVATE THIRD PARTY.....18

        1. Facts .....18

        2. Argument .....22

            i. Rodriguez’ solicitation and use of private funds for law enforcement sting operations and collection of overtime for those operations was outrageous government conduct.....22

            ii. Application of the *Lively* factors shows that there was outrageous governmental misconduct. ....25

C.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE POLICE INTERCEPTION OF GLANT’S PRIVATE TEXT MESSAGES DID NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE 1, SECTION 7 OF THE WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION. ....	30
	1. Facts .....	30
	2. Argument .....	31
D.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT GLANT “IMPLIEDLY CONSENTED” TO THE RECORDING OF HIS TEXTS BY THE POLICE.....	41
E.	THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AT SENTENCING BY FAILING TO ADDRESS GLANT’S YOUTH AND LOW RISK OF RECIDIVISM. ....	42
	1. Facts .....	42
	2. Argument .....	44
V.	CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ass'n of Wash. Spirits &amp; Wine Distribs. v. Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 342, 340 P.3d 849 (2015).....	14
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305, 117 S. Ct. 1295, 137 L. Ed. 2d 513 (1997).....	36, 43
<i>City of Seattle v. Mesiani</i> , 110 Wn.2d 454, 755 P.2d 775 (1988).....	30, 37
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445, 109 S. Ct. 693, 102 L. Ed. 2d 835 (1989) .....	33
<i>G-P Gypsum Corp. v. State, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 169 Wn.2d 304, 237 P.3d 256 (2010).....	14
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010).....	42, 43
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350, 113 S. Ct. 2658, 125 L. Ed. 2d 290 (1993).....	43
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10, 68 S. Ct. 367, 92 L. Ed. 436 (1948).....	33
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012).....	42, 43
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438, 48 S. Ct. 564, 72 L. Ed. 944 (1928).....	36
<i>People v. Sporleder</i> , 666 P.2d 135 (Colo. 1983).....	31

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Maxfield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 332, 945 P.2d 196 (1997).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005).....	43, 44
<i>In re Search Warrant</i> , 193 Vt. 51, 71 A.3d 1158 (2012).....	33
<i>State v. Berg</i> , 236 Kan. 562, 694 P.2d 427 (1985).....	21
<i>State v. Best</i> , No. 76457-8-I, 2018 WL 1907968 (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 23, 2018), review denied, 192 Wn.2d 1002, 430 P.3d 259 (2018).....	7
<i>State v. Boland</i> , 115 Wn.2d 571, 800 P.2d 1112 (1990).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 145 Wn. App. 62, 184 P.3d 1284 (2008).....	41
<i>State v. Carson</i> , No. 36057-1-III, 2018 WL 4770896 (Wash. Ct. App. Oct. 2, 2018).....	7
<i>State v. Chapman</i> , No. 50089-2-II, 2019 WL 325668 (Wash. Ct. App. Jan. 23, 2019).....	7
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 153 Wn.2d 186, 102 P.3d 789 (2004).....	35
<i>State v. Clampitt</i> , 364 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012).....	32, 34
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 129 Wn.2d 211, 916 P.2d 384 (1996).....	37
<i>State v. Fenter</i> , 89 Wn.2d 57, 569 P.2d 67 (1977).....	14

<i>State v. Fjermestad</i> , 114 Wn.2d 828, 791 P.2d 897 (1990).....	12
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	27, 31
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	29
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 179 Wn.2d 862, 319 P.3d 9 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 150 Wn.2d 251, 76 P.3d 217 (2003).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Jacobson</i> , No. 49887-1-II, 2018 WL 2215888 (2018), <i>review denied</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1005, 430 P.3d 247 (2018) .....	8
<i>State v. Jorden</i> , 160 Wn.2d 121, 156 P.3d 893 (2007).....	30
<i>State v. Kichinko</i> , 26 Wn. App. 304, 613 P.2d 792 (1980).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Kipp</i> , 179 Wn.2d 718, 317 P.3d 1029.....	35
<i>State v. Lively</i> , 130 Wn.2d 1, 921 P.2d 1035 (1996).....	20, 23, 24
<i>State v. Mayfield</i> , No. 95632-4, 2019 WL 470973 (Wash. Feb. 7, 2019) .....	27
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 189 Wn.2d 47, 399 P.3d 1106 (2017).....	41, 42
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 148 Wn.2d 20, 60 P.3d 46 (2002).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Myrick</i> , 102 Wn.2d 506, 688 P.2d 151 (1984).....	29, 34

<i>State v. O’Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015).....	42, 43
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 98 Wn. App. 631, 990 P.2d 460 (1999).....	13, 15
<i>State v. Racus</i> , No. 49755-7-II, 2018 WL 5281416 (2018) .....	7
<i>State v. Roden</i> , 179 Wn.2d 893, 321 P.3d 1185 (2014).....	27, 28, 37
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 72 Wn. App. 207,219, 866 P.2d 1258 92016.....	42
<i>State v. Solomon</i> , 3 Wn. App. 3d 895, 909-10, 419 P.3d 436 (2018).....	20
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 147 Wn.2d 666, 57 P.3d 255 (2002).....	3, 14, 38, 39
<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Sun Outdoor Advert., LLC v. Wash. State Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 195 Wn. App. 666, 381 P.3d 169 (2016).....	14
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815, 108 S. Ct. 2687, 101 L. Ed.2d 702 (1988).....	43
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 978 F.2d 171 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	33
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	32
<b>Statutes</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 1002.....	33
RCW 9.68A.100.....	13
RCW 9.68A.101.....	13

RCW 9.68A.102.....	13
RCW 9.73 .....	38
RCW 9.73.010 .....	12
RCW 9.73.020 .....	12
RCW 9.73.030(1).....	11
RCW 9.73.030(1)(a) .....	12
RCW 9.73.030(1)(b).....	12
RCW 9.73.030(1)(c) .....	12
RCW 9.73.040 .....	12
RCW 9.73.090 .....	12, 15
RCW 9.73.090(2).....	4
RCW 9.73.090(5).....	37
RCW 9.73.130 .....	12, 15
RCW 9.73.210(b).....	1
RCW 9.73.230 .....	4, 5, 14
RCW 9.73.230(1).....	22
RCW 9.73.230(ii).....	10, 11, 13
RCW 9.94A.525(17).....	24
RCW 9.94A.535.....	42
RCW 9.94A.585(1).....	41
RCW 9A.44.073.....	24
RCW 13.60.100 .....	6

RCW 13.60.110 .....	7
RCW 13.60.110(2).....	6
RCW 13.60.110(4).....	21, 26
RCW 69.50 .....	37
RCW 70.77.250 .....	21
RCW 70.77.250 .....	22
RCW 70.77.250(1)-(7).....	22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fourth Amendment .....	27, 32, 33, 34
1st Ex. Sess., ch. 363, § 3.....	12
Denver Pratt, <i>At least 19 men arrested in child sex sting in Whatcom County</i> , <i>The Columbian</i> (Dec. 18, 2017), <a href="https://www.columbian.com/news/2017/dec/18/at-least-19-men-arrested-in-child-sex-sting-in-whatcom-county">https://www.columbian.com/news/2017/dec/18/at-least- 19-men-arrested-in-child-sex-sting-in-whatcom-county</a> (accessed Feb. 22, 2019).....	8
<i>Operation Net Nanny gets 9 dangerous sexual predators off Spokane streets</i> , <i>KHQ</i> (June 4, 2018), <a href="https://www.khq.com/news/operation-net-nanny-gets-dangerous-sexual-predators-off-spokane-streets/article_c423b4ef-7bf4-57ea-b3f3-535e74911b5b.html">https://www.khq.com/news/operation-net-nanny-gets- dangerous-sexual-predators-off-spokane- streets/article_c423b4ef-7bf4-57ea-b3f3- 535e74911b5b.html</a> (accessed Feb. 22, 2019).....	8
Elena Gardner, <i>Spokane County ‘Net Nanny’ operation leads to arrest of 9 sexual predators</i> , <i>KXLY</i> (June 4, 2018), <a href="https://www.kxly.com/news/spokane-county-net-nanny-operation-leads-to-arrest-of-9-sexual-predators/749300170">https://www.kxly.com/news/spokane-county- net-nanny-operation-leads-to-arrest-of-9-sexual- predators/749300170</a> (accessed Feb. 22, 2019).....	7
Laws of 1989, ch. 271, § 204.....	13
Washington State Constitution .....	28, 38

Washington State Constitution Article 1, Section 7.....*passim*
